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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. Astar “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice
numberrespectively, and the notice number with “%” means that it has been notices
as a temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are mnot corrected on charts
andpublications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon
purchasingnew charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.
6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of
the last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency




PART 1

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Locality

Information about navigation

Block production

EAST COAST Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Jeongja Hang ~ Light buoy, AIS
Approaches to Ulsan Hang ~ Fog signal
Approaches to Samcheok Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Daebyeon Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Sadong Hang ~ Fishery

SOUTH COAST Approaches to Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Buoy
Namhaedo, Approaches to Gwangcheon Hang ~ Light buoy
Jejudo, Approaches to Aewol Hang ~ Light buoy
Jejudo, Approaches to Hallim Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Narodo Hang ~ Fishery
Approaches to Sisan Hang ~ Fishery

WEST COAST Jindo, Approaches to Supum Hang ~ Light house
Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Obstruction, Depth
Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ AIS
Approaches to Gyeongin Hang ~ AIS
Approaches to Eoranjin Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Gyeongin Hang ~ Racon
Approaches to Seogeocha Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Eoranjin Hang ~ Fishery
Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Approaches to Yeondo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Notice No.
(441)
858
859
860
361
368
869
870
876
(442)
362
867
871
872
873
(443)
(444)
863
864
865
366
874
875
877
(445)
(446)
(447)
(448)
(449)



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1414 8683 2526 867 %
1457 868 2804 872, 873
1460 (442) 2805 873
1461 869 3117 863
1462 869 3137 877(T)
1711 (441) 3153 863, 8743, (445)
1712 861 3412 858, 864
1752 859, 876(T) 3432 864, (446), (447)
1755 860, 861 3457 (448)
1757 8703 3468 (449)
2158 862 3470 865
2160 862, 871 3471 865, 866, 8753
2183 (443), (444) 3484 858
2245 862 3620@) 866

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No.

Notice No.

410

859, 860, 861, 862, 863, 865, 866, 8673, 8683%, 875%




PART O

* 858/24 Block production
Chart No. Title Position (Approx.)
3484 APPROACHES TO GUNSANHANG 35-58.1N, 126-29.7E
3412 SANGWANGDEUNGDO TO EOCHEONGDO 35-59.1N, 126-28.3E
Chart 3484[24-769], 3412[24-808]
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
% 859/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy
Move Zj Q Y (No A) 36-02-49.8N, 129-22-51.9E to
36-02-59.2N, 129-22-48.7E
Chart 1752[24-800]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1315.1

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
* 860/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jeongja Hang ~ Light buoy, AIS
s
Delete ; y F1(5) Y 20s (ODAS), @AB 35-37-33.3N, 129-29-23.3E
Chart 1755[24-817]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 1352.1, 4467

Source Ulsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



* 861/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Ulsan Hang ~ Fog signal

Delete A Horn 35-33-30.5N, 129-27-28 55

Chart 1755[24-860], 1712[24-817]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 4318

Source Ulsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 862/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete 1. él,.. Fl 6s 34-49-20.0N, 128-15-42.0E
Insert 2. wélw Fi4) 8s 34-50-54.9N, 128-04-33.7E
Chart 2245[22-554] (1), 2158[24-684] (1), 2160[24-763] (2)

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2267.1, 2270.3

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 863/24 WEST COAST ~ Jindo, Approaches to Supum Hang ~ Light house

Replace Range of light, 9M with 7M 34-22-34.8N, 126-18-43.1E
Chart 3153[24-510], 3117[24-839]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 3006.7

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office



* 864/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Obstruction, Depth

Insert 1. 710bstn 35-47-22.0N, 126-24-40.1E
2. depth 13, and delete, around depth 13, 35-46-57.3N, 126-28-22.6E
3. depth 14 and delete, around depth /4, 35-46-58.6N, 126-28-32.8E
4. depth 3 and delete, around depth Zy 35-46-45.0N, 126-28-37.6E

Chart 3432[24-841], 3412[24-858] (1,2)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 865/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ AIS

Insert 1. @ V-AIS 37-29-30.0N, 126-36-28.0E
2. @ V-AIS 37-29-35.0N, 126-36-50.0E

Chart 3470[24-674], 3471[24-436]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 4520, 4521

Source Incheon Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 866/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gyeongin Hang ~ AIS

Insert 1. @V"”S 37-33-30.8N, 126-35-334E
2. @V'A*'S 37-33-34.0N, 126-35-47.8E
Chart 3620@[24-436], 3471[24-865]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 4532.3, 4532.4

Source Incheon Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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* 867 % /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Buoy

Former Notice 77(T)/19 is canceled

Replace l;r;l (No C) with @ (No C) 34-43-16.2N, 127-42-37.2E to
34-43-16.6N, 127-42-37.4E

Chart 2526[24-631]
Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2480

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 868 % /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Samcheok Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 753(T)/24 is canceled

Restore Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No B) 37-23-57.2N, 129-13-354E

Chart 1457, 1414
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 1255.10

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 869 % /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Hupo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 850(T)/24 is canceled

Delete Z,I Fl(4) Y 8s 36-33-47.3N, 129-25-57.5E
Chart 1461, 1462
Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



* 8703% /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Daebyeon Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 578(T)/23 is canceled

P,

Delete 1.4 FI(4) Y 8 (No A) 35-13-17.6N, 129-13-41.3E

2. Z‘I FIi(4) Y 8 (No B) 35-13-23.6N, 129-13-41.0E
Chart 1757
Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 871% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Namhaedo, Approaches to Gwangcheon Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 659(T)/24 is canceled

Delete Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 34-49-59.3N, 128-00-10.4E
Chart 2160
Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 872 % /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Aewol Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 295(T)/22 is canceled

Delete 1. Z,I FI4) Y 8 (No E) 33-28-16.3N, 126-15-42.3E
2. Z,I FI(4) Y 8 (No F) 33-27-36.5N, 126-15-56.1E
3. Z,I FIi(4) Y 8 (No ) 33-26-56.8N, 126-16-10.0E

Chart 2804

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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* 873 % /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Hallim Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 296(T)/22, No.1,2,3,4,8 is canceled

P,

Delete 1.4 FI(4) Y 8 (No A) 33-26-05.0N, 126-14-34.0E

2. Z,I Fl(4) Y 8 (No B) 33-26-21.1N, 126-14-05.7E
3. Z,I Fil(4) Y 8 (No C) 33-27-02.2N, 126-14-27.6E
4. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No D) 33-27-44.1N, 126-14-57.7E
5. Zj FIl4) Y 8 (NolM) 33-25-49.2N, 126-15-02.4E
Chart 2805 (1,2,5), 2804
Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 874 % /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Eoranjin Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 441(T)/21 is canceled

P

Delete 1.4 FI4) Y 8 (NoA) 34-20-51.0N, 126-28-25.7E

(S

2. % Fl4) Y 8 (NoB) 34-20-56.4N, 126-28-30.6E

(=

3. 4 FI(4) Y 8 (No.C) 34-20-51.2N, 126-28-30.4E

(=

4. & FI(4) Y 8 (No.D) 34-21-13.6N, 126-28-54.9E

Chart 3153

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office



* 875 3% /24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gyeongin Hang ~ Racon

Former Notice 570(T)/24 is canceled

Restore O Racon(C) 37-32-42.1N, 126-34-59.4E

Chart 3471
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 4156.1

Source Incheon Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*876(T) % /24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 812(T)/24 is canceled

Move Zj @ Y (No C) 36-02-36.1N, 129-23-16.0E to
36-02-51.9N, 129-22-55.5E

Chart 1752

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*877(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Seogeocha Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Z,I Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-14-22.7TN, 125-56-28.0E
2. Z,I Fl(4) Y 8 (No B) 34-14-25.3N, 125-56-28.7E
3. Z,I FIl(4) Y 8 (No C) 34-14-26.5N, 125-56-31.7E

Chart 3137

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office



PART I

* (441)[24 EAST COAST ~ Southem part of East Sea ~ Marine information

Qil exploration and drilling are scheduled to take place at the following position. Mariners are advised to navigate with caution in this area.
Area the following points of radius 114m 35-52-56.9N, 130-00-37.0E

Remark Period : December 20, 2024 ~ February 28, 2025
Chart 1711

Source KNOC

* (442)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Sadong Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) 36-51-45.7N, 129-26-02.2E

36-51-50.0N, 129-26-25.4E
36-51-34.3N, 129-26-30.2E
36-51-29.9N, 129-26-07.0E
Remark Period : December 2024 ~ December 2034

Chart 1460

Source Uljin Gun

* (443)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Narodo Hang ~ Fishery

Area fish trap, bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) 34-26-12.7N, 127-24-14.3E

34-26-13.0N, 127-24-58.6E
34-26-07.3N, 127-24-58.6E
34-26-07.0N, 127-24-14.4E
Remark Period : December 2024 ~ December 2034

Chart 2183

Source Goheung Gun



* (444)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Sisan Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

3. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1)

4. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark Period : December 2024 ~ December 2034

Chart 2183

Source Goheung Gun

34-26-11.3N,
34-26-11.6N,
34-26-06.1N,
34-26-05.8N,
34-26-11.7N,
34-26-12.0N,
34-26-06.5N,
34-26-06.2N,

34-26-12.1N,
34-26-12.4N,
34-26-06.8N,
34-26-06.6N,

34-26-12.4N,
34-26-12.7N,
34-26-06.9N,
34-26-06.7N,

127-20-35.8E
127-21-21.8E
127-21-21.8E
127-20-35.8E

127-21-34.5E
127-22-20.5E
127-22-20.6E
127-21-34.6E

127-22-28.4E
127-23-14.4E
127-23-14.4E
127-22-28.4E

127-23-22.2E
127-24-06.5E
127-24-06.5E
127-23-22.3E

* (445)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Eoranjin Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark Period : December 2024 ~ December 2034

Chart 3153

Source Haenam Gun

34-21-26.5N,
34-21-26.5N,
34-21-14.4N,
34-21-14.4N,
34-21-11.1N,
34-21-11.1N,
34-20-53.8N,
34-20-53.8N,

126-27-41.5E
126-27-48.8E
126-27-48.9E
126-27-41.5E

126-27-41.5E
126-27-48.9E
126-27-48.9E
126-27-41.6E



* (446)/24

WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-50-46.0N, 126-28-12.8E
(2) 35-50-46.0N, 126-28-37.4E
(3) 35-50-26.0N, 126-28-37.4E
(4) 35-50-26.0N, 126-28-12.8E

Remark Period : December 30, 2024 ~ January 12, 2025

Chart 3432

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (447)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-51-13.3N, 126-23-05.9E
(2) 35-51-13.7N, 126-23-23.8E
(3) 35-50-59.1N, 126-23-24.3E
(4) 35-50-58.7N, 126-23-06.4E

Remark Period : January 2, 2025 ~ January 16, 2025

Chart 3432

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (448)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Yeondo Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 36-04-41.8N, 126-25-47 4E
(2) 36-04-42.2N, 126-26-05.4E
(3) 36-04-27.6N, 126-26-05.8E
(4) 36-04-27.2N, 126-25-478E

Remark Period : January 2, 2025 ~ January 16, 2025

Chart 3457

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

_‘IO_



* (449)/24

Area

Remark

Chart

Source

WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Incheon Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) 1) 37-20-41.5N,
2) 37-20-42.7N,
3) 37-20-03.6N,

4) 37-20-02.4N,

o~~~ —

)
)
)
)

Period : December 30, 2024 ~ January 3, 2025
3468

West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

_‘I‘I_

126-38-12.8E
126-39-12.6E
126-39-13.8E
126-38-14.0E



PART IV

Please insert, correct or remove as follows in the LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No. 410)

Elev.|Range Color,
No. Name Position Characteristics ’ 9 Structure, Remarks
(m) | (M) .
Height (m)
1315.1 Pohanggu Hang 36-02.99N Q1) Y 5 Y pillar NTM No.52/859,2024
129-22.81E
1352.1 Remove from List NTM No.52/860,2024
2267.1 Remove from List NTM No.52/862,2024
2270.3 Jangpo Hang 34-50.92N Fl(4) W 8s 3 WBUW  NTM No.52/862,2024
128-04.56E pillar (Insert)
2480 Yeosu-si 34-43.28N Y conical NTM No.52/867,2024
127-42.62E
3006.7 Supum Hang 34-22.58N FI(1) G 4s 14 7 W 8-sided NTM No.52/863,2024
M4278.5 126-18.72E concrete
tower
8.1
3088 Mokpo Bridge
M4217.48
L1 34-47 44N Tso G 4s 53 7
126-21.37E
C1 34-47.33N Iso W 4s 53 7
126-21.34E
R1 34-47.23N 1Iso R 4s 53 7
126-21.31E
L2 34-47 44N Iso G 4s 53 7
126-21.38E
2 34-47.33N Iso W 4s 53 7
126-21.35E
R2 34-47.23N 1Iso R 4s 53 7
126-21.33E
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Fog Signal

No.

Name

Position

Kind and Period

Rhythm

Remarks

4318

Remove from List

_‘|3_

NTM No.52/861,2024




Automatic ldentification System(AIS)

. Frequency |Power| Range
No. Coast Name Position MMSI Remarks
(MHz) (W) (M)
4467 East Removed from List NTM No.52/860,2024
4521 West 37-29.58N 994406123 16KOF1D 125 - NTM No.52/865,2024
126-36.83E 161.9750 (Insert)
162.0250
4520 West 37-29.50N 994406106 16KOF1D 125 - NTM No.52/865,2024
126-36.47E 161.9750 (Insert)
162.0250
4532.3 West 37-33.51IN 994406124 16KOF1D 125 - NTM No.52/866,2024
126-35.56E 161.9750 (Insert)
162.0250
4532.4 West 37-33.57N 994406125 16KO0F1D 125 - NTM No.52/866,2024
126-35.80E 161.9750 (Insert)
162.0250

_14_
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